July 16, 1999

Kelly Van Foeken

Knight & Associates

3881 Benstar Way, Suite G

Chico, CA 95928

Re:
Your Request for Advice

Our File No. I-99-166
Dear Ms. Van Foeken:

This is in response to your request for advice under the campaign provisions of the Political Reform Act.
  Since you have not identified your client or its sponsor in your request for advice, your letter is considered a request for informal assistance.

QUESTIONS

1.  May a committee receive items from either its sponsoring organization or another entity for the purpose of using the items as gifts to contributors as part of an incentive program?  If so, how would such items be reported?

2.  May the committee purchase items to be used as gifts to contributors as part of an incentive program?  If so, how would the purchase of such items be reported?

CONCLUSIONS
1.  The committee may receive items to be used as gifts to contributors.  The items would be reported by the committee as non-monetary contributions, regardless of whether the items donated were from its sponsor, or from another person. 

2.  Campaign funds may be used to purchase items to be used as gifts to contributors as part of an incentive program.  The purchase of such items would be reported as an expenditure by the committee.

FACTS
Your sponsored committee is asking if it may receive items, such as bingo tickets, show tickets, t-shirts, etc., from either its sponsoring organization, or from some other entity for the purpose of using the gifts as incentives to potential contributors.   The committee is also considering purchasing such items for the same purpose.

ANALYSIS
The Political Reform Act was created to accomplish several purposes, one such purpose being that the receipts and expenditures in election campaigns be fully and truthfully disclosed in order that the voters may be fully informed and improper practices may be inhibited.  (Section 81002.)  To accomplish that goal, the Act requires that candidates and committees disclose sources of campaign contributions and expenditures at specific times.  In addition, candidates and committees are restricted in their use of the contributions they receive.

A committee, including a sponsored committee, must disclose all contributions, including  non-monetary contributions, and all expenditures of campaign funds.  The expenditure of campaign funds must be reasonably related to a political, legislative or governmental purpose.  Any expenditure that confers a substantial personal benefit on any individual(s) with authority to approve the expenditure of campaign funds, must be directly related to a political, legislative, or governmental purpose.  (Sections 84211 and 89512.5.)

We will address the donation of gifts first.  Any goods or services received by a campaign committee at no charge would be a non-monetary (in-kind) contribution.  (Regulation 18215(b)(3).)  This would apply to tangible items given by the sponsor, as well by any other person.  The items given for use as gifts to use in an incentive program would be non-monetary contributions which must be reported by the committee on its campaign statement.  Contributions which in the aggregate value $100 or more in a calendar year from a single source would be specifically itemized.  Contribution(s) of less than $100 are reported as a lump sum amount with all other non-monetary contributions of less than $100.  (See Line 2 of Schedule C of the campaign statement long form.)

 Should the committee be interested in purchasing such items to be used as incentives, rather than depend on donations, such expenditure would be a permissible use of funds.  The Commission has previously held that the expenditure of campaign funds for gifts to be used as an inducement to potential contributors is directly related to a political purpose and is a permitted expenditure of campaign funds.  (Wold Advice Letter, No. A-91-062.)  The committee would report the purchase of such items as they would any other expenditure of the committee.  Expenditures of $100 or more to a single vendor during the period, or for a specific good or service, would be itemized, while expenditures of less of $100 would be shown in a lump sum amount.  (See Line 2 of Schedule E of the campaign statement long form.)

I trust this answers your questions sufficiently. If you need information, please feel free to contact me at (916) 322-5662.

Sincerely,

Steven G. Churchwell

General Counsel

By:
Jeanette E. Turvill

Political Reform Consultant

Technical Assistance Division
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�Government Code Section 81000-91014.  Commission regulations appear at title 2, sections 18100-18995,  of the California Code of Regulations.


�Informal assistance does not provide the requestor with the immunity provided by an opinion or formal written advice.  (Government Code Section 83114; 2 Cal. Code of Regs. Section 18329(c)(3).)





